
 
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held in Committee 
Rooms A B & C  - Town Hall, on 15 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership:    Councillors I Ashraf (Chair), Z Ali (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, T G Belben, 

B J Burgess, D Crow, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, 
Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 
 

   
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
Published 5 January 2024 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
  Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

 

 
3.   Minutes  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12 December 2023.  
  

 

 
4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an item 
on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s Constitution. 
  
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

 
5.   Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 

2024-2029  
7 - 150 

 To consider report HCS/074 of the Head of Community Services.  
  

 

 
6.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

 
 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Licensing Committee (15) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

Z Ali (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, B J Burgess, D Crow, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, 

Y Khan, K McCarthy, A Nawaz, B Noyce and D M Peck 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

  
Councillor  
Ali 
  
 
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5)  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor.  
  
  
  

Councillor 
Burgess 
  
  
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
  
  
  

Councillor 
Crow 
  
 
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
  
  
  

Councillor 
Crow 
  
  
  
 
 
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  
 
  
  

Personal Interest – the West 
Sussex County Council Cabinet 
Member for Community Support, 
Fire and Rescue (with responsibility 
for Trading Standards)., 
 
 
  

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (16) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

Councillor 
Hart 
 
  
   

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – secretary of 
Ewhurst Sports and Social Club (a 
licensed premises). 
  
  

Councillor 
Nawaz 
  
  

Review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
(minute 5) 
  

Personal Interest – leases a 
commercial unit from Crawley 
Borough Council.  
  

  
2. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19 October 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 4 October 2023 – Application 
for the Review of the Premises Licence for Dosa Plazza Restaurant, 8 The Boulevard, 
Crawley, RH10 1XX (Three Bridges Ward) – were approved as a correct record and 
signed by Councillor Jaggard as Chair of the Sub-Committee panel. 
  
 

4. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
  
 

5. Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/070 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which summarised 
the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for 2024-2029.  The draft policy set out the 
Council’s updated decision-making framework in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 
which had been made easier to understand and reflected recent legislative changes.  
The Committee was requested to provide its views as a collective response to the 
consultation on the draft policy, and was informed that the comments made as part of 
the discussion on the item would form this response. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter.  It was highlighted that the draft policy was 
better-structured than the current policy, but changes to the order of the content had 
made it difficult to directly compare the two.  Further explanation was sought 
regarding the running of the consultation, to which the Licensing Team Leader 
responded that the Council had contacted all parties affected by the Policy and 
provided a link to an online feedback form, which included prompt questions in order 
to encourage responses. 
  
Committee members discussed mentions of smoking and vaping in the Policy.  A 
query was raised as to why a clause regarding smoking controls at licensed premises 
had been removed from the new Policy.  It was explained that the clause was 
removed as the matter was already covered by the Health Act 2006 and guidance 
stated that duplications in the licensing regime should be avoided. 
  

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28893/HCS070%20Review%20of%20the%20Councils%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf


Licensing Committee (17) 
12 December 2023 

 

 
 

The Licensing Team Leader and Public Protection and Enforcement Manager also 
provided the following clarifications in response to queries from Committee members:  

       In response to a query about special cumulative impact policies, it was 
explained this could be included within a local authority’s statement of 
licensing policy in order to allow a council to reject a new licence application, 
where there exists a saturation of that type of premises in the specific area to 
the extent that there may be a negative impact on any of the licensing 
objectives.  No areas of saturation in Crawley were currently identified.  

       The draft policy would apply to licensed outdoor events in certain scenarios.  
In these cases the Council would seek to advise event organisers on their 
responsibilities. 

       The introduction of legislation known as ‘Martyn’s Law’ was expected in the 
new parliamentary year and would require local authorities to take steps to 
improve safety and security at licensed premises.  Significant changes were 
expected and briefings would be provided to licence holders and councillors.  

  
The Committee then moved to a vote on the item.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  
2.1       Provides feedback as to the form and content of the draft Statement of 

Licensing Policy for 2024–2029. 
  

2.2       Agrees that, at the end of the consultation period, the matter returns to the 
Licensing Committee for further consideration prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet and Full Council with a view to adoption and publication on 1 March 
2024. 

  
  
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Licensing Committee 
 

15 January 2024 
 

Review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
2024–2029 

 
Report of the Head Community Services – HCS/074 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for the borough of Crawley under 

the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) is required to determine and publish and keep 
under review a Statement of Licensing Policy. This report encloses the Council’s 
proposed draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2024–2029 which has 
been consulted upon and feedback incorporated where considered appropriate.  

 
1.2 To make councillors summarily aware of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 

for 2024–2029 which provides the framework for all licensing decisions taken by 
the Council as the Licensing Authority. 
 

1.3 To provide an update and seek any further views of the Licensing Committee 
before it is considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, progressed to 
Cabinet and then to Full Council in relation to the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy for 2024–2029 and to agree the inclusion of relevant feedback post 
consultation.  

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  

 
(a) Consider the responses received as part of and following the consultation;  
 
(b) Endorse the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2024–2029 

(included at Appendix B), including providing suggestions, if required, to be 
included in the final report that will be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet prior to submission to the Full Council 
for adoption. 

 
 

Page 7

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Agenda Item 5



3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is a legal requirement that the Council to determine and publish a Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, with the Policy providing the 
decision-making framework for all matters under the Act. Consideration of the 
proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 2024–2029 following inclusion 
of consultation feedback as appropriate, is sought from Members, and thereafter, 
that the matter proceeds to Overview and Scrutiny Commission as a Policy 
Framework Document, thereafter Cabinet and Full Council as a key decision, with 
a view to adoption, publication and implementation from 1st March 2024.  

 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 24 November 2005. It covers the 

following licensable activities:  
 
•  Sale or supply of alcohol 
•  Provision of regulated entertainment  
•  Provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4.2 Section 5(1) of the 2003 Act states: “Each Licensing Authority must in respect of 
each five year period:  
 
(a) Determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions, 

and 
 
(b)  Publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of the period.” 
 

4.3 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was published in March 2019 and 
expires in March 2024. Therefore, a new Statement of Licensing Policy must be 
adopted and published no later than 1st March 2024 to ensure that the Council as 
Licensing Authority meets this requirement.   
 

4.4 As part of the review of its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Council as Licensing 
Authority undertook a consulta
[...]
r feedback is 
invited on this latest version.  

 
7.7 As previously stated, an executive summary of the proposed revisions and 

inclusions in respect of the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 
2024–2029 is included at Appendix F.  For ease of reference, the summary of 
revisions, changes and inclusions have been highlighted in italics to show the 
proposed revisions and inclusions when compared with the current Statement of 
Licensing Policy for 2019–2024. 

 
7.8 It is important to note that the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 

2024–2029 is significantly different from the current Statement of Policy covering 
the period for 2019–2024 and has been re-written to reflect this. This is due to the 
significant changes in the licensing landscape over the past 5 years, particularly 
as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, alongside new obligations placed on the 
Licensing Service, as well as changes to legislation, compliance requirements and 
regulatory practice.   

 

Page 11

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Agenda Item 5



7.9 The matter is to be considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29th 
January 2024, Cabinet on 31st January 2024 and, as a key decision, Full Council 
on 21st February 2024 for adoption, approval for publication r implementation on 
1st March 2024.   

 
7.10 The Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2024–2029, once approved, will 

be kept under review, consulted upon and recommended for revision where 
considered where appropriate and updated as needed.   

 
 
8. Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing or financial implications for the Council arising from this 

report other than the fact that the Service is self-financing, and activities should 
be cost neutral.   Fees associated with activities covered by the Licensing Act 
2003 are set by statute.  

 
8.2 Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998 entitles every 

person to the right t
[...]
mally applied unless there are very good local 
reasons for a licensing authority to adopt this role. The Council notes that the provisions of the 
Act enables it to specify the Board in the licence or certificate and, in relation to individual films, 
to notify the holder or club that it will make a recommendation for that particular film. 

 
2.31 There will, therefore, be circumstances when the Council will consider the use of conditions. 

These will include the use of a possible pool of conditions, to which others may be added. 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 

 
2.32 There is no statutory definition of Public Nuisance. The Council will, therefore, need to make 

judgements about what constitutes public nuisance and define the necessary controls. To 
decide this, the Council will consider the promotion of this licensing objective. We will focus on 
whether impacts of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including doing business) in the vicinity are disproportionate and unreasonable. 

 

2.33 The Council will be mainly concerned with noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and 
litter. For example, the Council considers that the prevention of public nuisance will include 
low-level nuisance affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting 
the whole community. It will also include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the 
living and working amenity and environment of people in the vicinity of licensed premises. The 
Council also considers that the cumulative effects of litter in the vicinity of premises carrying 
on licensable activities can cause public nuisance. 

 
2.34 The Council will use appropriate conditions which relate to public nuisance. They will be 

tailored for specific premises licences and club premises certificates, and will not be treated as 
standard conditions. 

 
2.35 The following conditions and controls will be considered by the Council in respe
[...]
sing Authority expects adequate checks to be made and all reasonable 

steps taken to ensure alcohol delivered by way of online shopping services (as 
provided by most large supermarket chains) is not delivered to minors to prevent a 
risk of underage consumption. Therefore the authority requests that as part of the 
application the Operating Schedule should include the procedures the applicant is 
intending to operate to ensure the following: 

• The person they are selling alcohol to is over the age of 18 
• That alcohol is only delivered to a person over the age of 18 

• That a clear document trail of the order process from order, despatch from 
the licensed premises and delivery to the customer is maintained (with 
times and signatures) and available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

• The time that the alcohol deliveries/despatch takes place. This is to 
assist with the prevention of public nuisance to the neighbouring 
properties. 

 
 

12.4.1. 12.10  Where self-pay till points are made available in stores selling alcohol, 
provision must be included for alcohol sales to be identified and approved by a 
suitable person over the age of 18 prior to completion of the purchase. 

Page 73

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix bAgenda Item 5



 
 

12.1 - Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

12.1.1. Under the 2003 Act the Council as Licensing Authority has a duty to promote the 
licensing objectives, and a further duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough. 

 
12.1.2. Licensed premises of any description, especially those offering late night/early 

morning entertainment, alcohol and refreshment for large numbers of people can be 
a source of crime and disorder. The Council as Licensing Authority expect operating 
schedules to satisfactorily address these and any other potential issues, from the 
design of the premises through to the daily oper
[...]
ution of any personal licence holder or member of staff who sells 
alcohol to people who are or appear to be drunk 

• Confiscation of alcohol from adults or children who are or appear to be drunk 
and/or underage with the potential to cause anti social behaviour and 
nuisance 

• Police and Council powers to close premises 
• Review of a premises licence or club premises certificate 

12.1.11. The Council as Licensing Authority does not propose to consider the use of 
alternative measures such as fixed closing times, staggered closing times or 
zoning within Crawley Borough. 

 
12.1.12. The late night levy is a discretionary power the Council can use to impose a 

financial levy on premises licensed to sell alcohol anytime between midnight and 
6am. The Council supported the development of the Business Improvement 
District (BID) in the town centre with other schemes being considered, which is 
funded by businesses within the BID area. Lasting for five years, another ballot 

Page 75

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix bAgenda Item 5



must be held to establish if the BID will continue for the five years thereafter. The 
Council as Licensing Authority will not consider the Late Night Levy unless the 
Business Improvement District does not continue. 

 
 

12.1.13. Early Morning Restriction Orders are intended to prevent the sale of alcohol on 
premises within a designated geographical area for any period of time between 
midnight and 06:00 if the Licensing Authority believes that it is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. There is no proposal for this type of order to 
be considered at the present time. 

 
12.1.14. In addition to the requirement for the Licensing Authority to promote the licensing 

objectives, it also has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough. 

 
12.1.15. Consideration will be given where 
[...]

recommendations made by the BBFC or Council Licensing Authority. In any event, 
licence-holders must take appropriate measures to verify the age of persons being 
admitted to films which are subjected to age restrictions. 

 
14.5. Details of the applicable recommendation in respect of a particular film should be 

exhibited prior to the commencement of that film. In the case of a BBFC 
recommendation this may be displayed on screen for at least 5 seconds prior to the 
feature. Details of a Licensing Authority recommendation should be displayed at or 
near the entrance to the screening. 

 
14.6. The Council as Licensing Authority anticipates that the BBFC’s recommendations 

will apply to the vast majority of films shown at licensed premises within the borough. 
However in a small number of cases, the licensing authority may be called upon to 
exercise its powers and issue an overriding recommendation, which would only 
apply to licensed premises within the Borough. Such situations can be 
approximately characterised in one of three groups: 

 
• In cases where the Licensing Authority has concerns about a particular film, 

and has of its own volition made an alternate recommendation. This may allow 
admission of persons of a higher or lower age than the recommendation made 
by the BBFC, or in extreme circumstances may prevent the showing of a 
particular film. This power will be rarely, if ever, utilised. 

• In cases where a film has not been classified by the BBFC. This is likely to be 
the case with small, local, independent films, or foreign films, where a wider 
UK release is not intended. 

• In cases where the Licensing Authority is approached by a third party, asking 
the authority to override a recommendation made by the BBFC. 

14.7. The third of these groups may include films intended to be shown at ‘parent and 
baby’ screenings, which have increased in popularity in recent years. The Licensing 
Act 2003 and Section 182 Guidance are silent on the admis
[...]
 

Page 89

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix bAgenda Item 5

http://www.bbfc.co.uk/whatclassification/guidelines


For example, through the manner in which the business operates, through the 
products that they offer for sale, the layout of their premises or through how 
promotional/advertising material is displayed. Matters that may be considered by 
the Council as Licensing Authority if its discretion is engaged are: 

• Whether due regard is paid to industry codes of good practice on the labelling 
and display of alcoholic products, such as not displaying these next to soft 
drinks, sweets or toys 

• The likelihood of children being attracted to the premises; e.g. by the nature of 
activities or facilities provided whether or not these are licensed 

• The use and display of promotional material for alcohol and other age 
restricted products. 

• Any history of non-compliance in relation to age restricted products and proxy 
purchasing for or on behalf of under 18s. 

15.3. Alcohol and under age sales can be a factor in child sexual exploitation (CSE), 
where young people may be encouraged or coerced to drink, or alcohol may be a 
factor in risk-taking behaviour by young people who drink irresponsibly and then get 
involved in activities that otherwise they would not. Nationally, evidence has been 
found of the sexual exploitation of children taking place on licensed premises and 
licensed premises being used for the purposes of grooming and enticement. 

 
15.4. The Council as Licensing Authority is also aware children may be attracted to 

takeaway and fast food restaurants and there is evidence nationally that this type of 
licensed premises has been used for the purpose of grooming and enticement. The 
accessibility and attraction to children of other age restricted products such as 
cigarettes and vapes is also noted, and it is expected that these will be placed 
behind a counter and screened so as to deter purchasin
[...]
e range of businesses?

Fairly well (2)

Very well (1)

Don't know (-)

Fairly poorly (-)

Very poorly (-)

33%

67%

Please use the free text box below to provide any additional comments to your 
response:

Diversity and use of carbon free equipment

How well do you think the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy addresses the 
balance between promoting the licensing objectives and supporting a diverse 
range of businesses? 

Fairly well (2)

Very well (1)

Don't know (-)

Fairly poorly (-)

Very poorly (-)

67%

33%

How well do you think the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy addresses the 
issue of age restricted products and underage sales?

Fairly well (2)

Very well (1)

Don't know (-)

Fairly poorly (-)

Very poorly (-)

33%

67%

Please use the free text box below to provide any additional comments to your 
response:

All restricted products should not be sold aider certain times

Page 126

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f t
he

 C
ou

nc
il's

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

Appendix cAgenda Item 5



How well do you think the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy covers public 
health matters connected to the Licensing Act 2003?

Fairly well (2)

Very well (1)

Don't know (-)

Fairly poorly (-)

Very poorly (-)

33%

67%

Are there any other areas that you think need to be included in the proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy?  

No (3)

Yes (1) 25%

75%

Please use the free text box below to provide any additional comments to your 
response:

Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the consultation on your licensing policy. We know that
several other authorities have included a brief reference and description of the Portman Group as the
regulatory body for alcohol marketing in the UK through our Code of Practice in the main body of the
text as well as contact details in their document annexes.  This builds on the UK Secretary of State’s
initial Guidance on the Licensing Act in 2004 which commended the Portman Group Code: “The Code
is an important weapon in prot

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (18) 
15 January 2024 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 
I Ashraf (Chair) 

Z Ali (Vice-Chair) 

M L Ayling, T G Belben, D Crow, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M G Jones, Y Khan, K McCarthy, 

A Nawaz and B Noyce 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 

Kareen Plympton Team Leader - Health, Safety and Licensing 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor J Hart 

 
Absent: 
 
Councillors B J Burgess and D M Peck 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 December 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
  
 

4. Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/074 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report, which set out the 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s29225/HCS074%20-%20Review%20of%20the%20Councils%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202024-2029.pdf


Licensing Committee (19) 
15 January 2024 

 

 
 

draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2024-2029; the version of which had 
incorporated feedback received via the consultation that had taken place since the 
Committee last considered the draft Policy.  The Committee was asked to note the 
updated version of the Policy and suggest any changes ahead of it being submitted to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, Cabinet, and Full Council. 
  
The Committee then discussed the matter, and in doing so agreed that the Policy was 
a detailed and extensive piece of work.  Clarification was sought as to the businesses 
that had been consulted on the draft Policy.  It was confirmed that all licensed 
premises within the borough had been invited to provide feedback through the 
consultation, and a training session provided by West Sussex County Council 
covering child sexual exploitation and modern slavery within the context of licensed 
premises had been arranged which approximately 40 businesses attended.  The 
event would be repeated in the future for those that could not attend.  
  
A Committee member noted the elements of the Policy that sought to prevent people 
trafficking and praised the changes proposed to include the topic.  The Licensing 
Officer confirmed that the Council required licensed drivers to undertake safeguarding 
and child sexual exploitation prevention training, which was considered to be best 
practice.  Crawley Borough Council was one of the first licensing authorities to 
incorporate this into its Policy.  
  
It was requested that the Licensing Officer provide more details about any cumulative 
impact policy (CIP) in the borough.  It was confirmed that there were currently none in 
operation, but a CIP could be requested by Sussex Police who would be required to 
provide evidence that a high volume of crime or disorder was associated with the 
grouping of one type of licensed premises in a certain area.  At present the ‘Stronger, 
Safer Crawley’ partnership was positively impacting on crime and disorder in the High 
Street area of the town centre. 
  
It was highlighted by a Committee member that including links to webpages within the 
Policy could lead to access issues if those links changed in the future.  The Licensing 
Officer confirmed that the document would be kept under review to ensure that all 
information remained accurate. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  

(a)   Considers the responses received as part of and following the consultation; 
  

(b)   Endorses the proposed revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2024–2029 
(included at Appendix B to report HCS/074), including providing suggestions, if 
required, to be included in the final report that will be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet prior to submission to the 
Full Council for adoption. 

  
  
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.19 pm. 
 

I Ashraf (Chair) 
 


